WICS assesses the performance by using information supplied by Scottish Water and by making comparisons with
information obtained on other regulated water companies. In carrying out this performance monitoring, the WICS
may make regulatory amendments to figures published in Scottish Water’s audited financial statements to ensure like
for like comparisons with other companies.

3.4

192

O
verview

Strategic Report
G

overnance
Financials

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2021/22:
PERFORMANCE AND PROSPECTS

   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 (CONTINUED)
30. Changes to Accounting Policy
A summary of the restatements required for the year ended 31 March 2021 as a result of the April 2021 IFRS
Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) agenda decision in relation to the application of IAS 38 Intangible Assets to cloud
computing arrangements (note 1.3) is provided below.

Group Note

As previously
Reported

£m
Adjustments

£m
Restated

£m

Balance sheet
At 1 April 2020

Property, plant and equipment 9 6,430.2  (37.6) 6,392.6

Intangible Assets 10 14.0 17.2 31.2

Trade and other receivables 13 246.8 - 246.8

Total assets 6,691.0  (20.4) 6,670.6

Retained earnings 21 1,614.0  (20.4)  1,593.6

At 31 March 2021

Property, plant and equipment 9 6,568.4   (42.5) 6,525.9

Intangible Assets 10 11.6   18.4 30.0

Trade and other receivables 13 239.6 2.9   242.5

Total assets 6,819.6  (21.2) 6,798.4

Retained earnings 21 1,663.1   (21.2)  1,641.9

As previously
Reported Adjustments Restated

Company Note £m £m £m

Balance sheet
At 1 April 2020

Property, plant and equipment 9 6,395.0   (37.6) 6,357.4

Intangible Assets 10 - 17.2 17.2

Trade and other receivables 13 98.9 - 98.9

Total assets 6,493.9   (20.4) 6,473.5

Retained earnings 21 1,449.8   (20.4)  1,429.4

At 31 March 2021

Property, plant and equipment 9 6,524.7   (37.5) 6,487.2

Intangible Assets 10 - 17.3 17.3

Trade and other receivables 13 107.6  - 107.6

Total assets 6,632.3   (20.2) 6,612.1

Retained earnings 21 1,515.6   (20.2)  1,495.4

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 March 2021

Cost of sales (1,273.7) (0.8) (1,274.5)

Surplus for the year 26.1 (0.8) 25.3

Total comprehensive Income 50.9 (0.8) 50.1

Cash flow statements
This change in accounting policy resulted in a restatement of the comparative year. The impact was a decrease in net
operating cash inflows and a decrease in net cash outflows from investing activities of £15.8 million for group and
£27.9 million for the company.

193

O
verview

Strategic Report
G

overnance
Financials

ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2021/22:
PERFORMANCE AND PROSPECTS

DIRECTION BY THE SCOTTISH MINISTERS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 45(2) OF
THE WATER INDUSTRY (SCOTLAND) ACT 2002
Under the Scottish Water Governance Directions 2009, which are available on the Scottish Government website,